



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 842/2023**

SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD., AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Prithvi Gulati and Mr. Ritwik
Marwaha, Advocates (9911167179)

versus

JOHN DOE AND OTHERSDefendants

Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi and Mr. Shubham
Chatruvedi, Advocates for D-4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

26.03.2025

Regular Stenographer is on leave today.

1. Ld. Counsel of the plaintiff submits that on correct details of defendant no. 1 having been provided by defendant no. 3, amended memo of parties has been filed with the service details of defendant no. 1 (who was earlier a John Doe). The amended memo of parties is taken on record. On filing PF within a week, issue summons to defendant no. 1 through all permissible mode, as per the amended memo of parties. However, it is made clear that service of summons on defendant no. 1 has to be as per the treaty entered into between India and US for service of legal process on the defendant in the US.

2. It needs a highlight that in the order dated 18.01.2025, inadvertently it has been recorded that defendant no. 1 stands served.

3. The order dated 18.1.2024 captures the dates of service of summons on defendant nos. 2 to 6. In view of the same, the maximum permissible



period for filing the written statement is long over for defendant nos. 2 to 6. Consequently their respective rights to file a written statement stand closed.

4. Put up again for appearance on behalf of defendant no. 1 on 08.07.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 26, 2025/pu

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)