



\$~1

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 842/2023

SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.AND ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Advocate (VC) (appearance
not given).

versus

JP BARKLEY PROPRIETOR OF DREAM 365 &
OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: Advocate for D-4 (VC)
(appearance not given).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

15.07.2026

**I.A. 12101/2026 on behalf of plaintiff under Order 6 Rule 17
CPC and seeking deletion of plaintiff no. 2.**

&

**I.A. 12102/2026 on behalf of the plaintiff seeking leave to file
additional documents.**

1. As per affidavit of service filed by the plaintiff, Defendant no.1 to 3 & 5 have been served via email on 09.06.2026 & Defendant no.6 has been served via email on 15.06.2026.
2. However, no reply has been filed by either of the defendants
3. Ld counsel for defendant no. 4 submits that they do not wish to file any reply and they are not raising any objection to the present application.
4. The remaining defendants are granted two weeks time to file reply, if any with advance copy to the plaintiff and thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed within further one week.
5. Put up for completion of pleadings on 18.08.2026.

CS(COMM) 842/2023.



6. Matter is listed for further proceedings.
7. Put up for further proceedings on **18.08.2026**.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 15, 2026/bk