



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010679432023

+ **CS(COMM) 842/2023**

SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.AND ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv
(VC).

versus

**JP BARKLEY PROPRIETOR OF DREAM 365 &
OTHERS**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi, CGSC for
D-4/ UOI.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

18.08.2026

CS(COMM) 842/2023.

&

I.A. 12101/2026 on behalf of plaintiff under Order 6 Rule 17

CPC and seeking deletion of plaintiff no. 2.

&

**I.A. 12102/2026 on behalf of the plaintiff seeking leave to file
additional documents.**

1. No reply has been filed by the defendants to the application despite grant of sufficient opportunity. Given the time already lapsed, the right of defendants to file replies stands closed.

2. Let the applications be put up before the Hon'ble Court on 07.09.2026 for further directions.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 18, 2026/BK